## 502040192 08/28/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Nederlandse Organisatie voor toegepast-natuurwetenschappelijk onderzoek TNO	04/13/2012

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Mecal B.V.
Street Address:	Capitool 64, 7521PL
City:	Enschede
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13377402

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 6152422221 Phone: 6152422400

Email: rmb@iplawgroup.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Rebecca Barnett

Address Line 1: 1600 Division Street, Suite 500
Address Line 4: NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 18948-007150

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Rebecca M. Barnett

Total Attachments: 3

source=7150Assignment#page1.tif source=7150Assignment#page2.tif source=7150Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028861 FRAME: 0648

C+ \$40.00 133774

2009 C71 USA

Attorney Docket. No.: 18948-007150

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Nederlandse Organisatie voor toegepast-natuurwetenschappelijk

onderzoek TNO (Netherlands Organization for Applied Scientific Research, TNO),

having a place of business at Schoemakerstraat 97, 2628 VK Delft, The Netherlands

("Assignor") is the sole and exclusive owner by assignment (recorded at Reel/Frame

027739/0161) from the Inventors of an invention entitled "AN ACTIVE VIBRATION

ISOLATION AND DAMPING SYSTEM" (the "Invention"), and in any and all

patents, reissue patents, certificates of inventorship, design registrations, utility

models, and the like, that may be granted in the U.S. or in any foreign country with

respect to the Invention and improvements thereto and in any application, including

continuations, continuations-in-part, or divisions, that may be filed with respect to

the Invention, or improvements thereto, including U.S. Patent App. No. 13/377,402

which entered the U.S. National Phase on December 9, 2011; and

WHEREAS, Mecal B.V, having a place of business at Capitool 64, 7521PL

Enschede, The Netherlands, is desirous of acquiring all the right, title and interest

which said Assignor has in, to the Invention and under any and all patents, reissue

patents, certificates of inventorship, design registrations, utility models, and the like,

that may be granted in the U.S. or in any foreign country with respect to the

Invention and improvements thereto and in any application, including continuations,

continuations-in-part, or divisions, that may be filed with respect to the Invention, or

improvements thereto, including U.S. Patent App. No. 13/377,402 which entered the

U.S. National Phase on December 9, 2011;

Page 1 of 3

PATENT REEL: 028861 FRAME: 0649

Attorney Docket. No.: 18948-007150

NOW, THEREFORE, for the payment of one (\$1.00) dollar, and for other good

and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said

Assignor hereby assigns and transfers unto said Assignee, its successors, legal

representatives and assigns, all the right, title and interest which said Assignor has

in the Invention, and to and under any and all patents, reissue patents, certificates of

inventorship, design registrations, utility models, and the like, that may be granted

in the U.S. or in any foreign country with respect to the Invention and improvements

thereto and in any application, including continuations, continuations-in-part, or

divisions, that may be filed with respect to the Invention, or improvements thereto,

including U.S. Patent App. No. 13/377,402 which entered the U.S. National Phase on

December 9, 2011; the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its own use

and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal

representatives to the end of the term for which any letters patent are granted or

issued as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the

Assignor, if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor(s) represent(s) and warrant(s) that it has not transferred, licensed,

and/or assigned any interest in the Invention to anyone other than Assignee, and that

it has not entered into any contract, assignment, or license conveying any right

granted to Assignee hereunder, or that would otherwise conflict with this Assignment.

Assignor(s) will, without additional charge to Assignee but at Assignee's

expense, cooperate with and assist Assignee such that Assignee may realize and fully

Page 2 of 3

PATENT REEL: 028861 FRAME: 0650

Attorney Docket, No.: 18948-007150

enjoy all the rights assigned hereunder, including the preparation and execution of all papers needed by Assignee, and providing such information and assistance as may reasonably be required by Assignee in any administrative or legal proceeding to obtain or protect such rights.

This Assignment and each of its terms shall be binding on the Assignor, and its representatives, successors and assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns.

NEDERLANDSE ORGANISATIE VOOR TOEGEPAST-NATUURWETENSCHAPPELIJK ONDERZOEK TNO

<u> April 13, 2012</u> Date

Signature

Printed Name

Director Patento & Licensing TIVO
Title

WITNESSED BY:

April 13, 20/2

Signature

Printed Name

**RECORDED: 08/28/2012**